

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL BANERIAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
the Secretary of State of Michigan, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-CV-00054-PLM-SJB

**Three-Judge Panel
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)**

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT COMMISSIONERS'
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT II OF AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM BECAUSE
 COUNT II FITS WITHIN THE *EX PARTE YOUNG* EXCEPTION..... 4

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO DEMONSTRATE AN
 EQUAL PROTECTION INJURY..... 7

 A. The Equal Protection Clause prohibits state action that treats people arbitrarily or
 inconsistently in a way that burdens fundamental rights..... 7

 B. Inconsistent and Arbitrary Application of Michigan’s Traditional Redistricting Criteria
 Harms Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right to Vote..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs’ Count II Plausibly Alleges a Federal Equal Protection Violation..... 11

 III. THE COMMISSION MISCHARACTERIZES STATE CONSTITUTIONAL
 REQUIREMENTS..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 5

Allen v. Cooper, 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)..... 4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 7, 8, 10

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... 9, 11, 12

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 5

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2020)..... 4

Gragg v. Ky Cabinet for Workforce Dev., 289 F.3d 958 (6th Cir. 2002) 3

Gray v. Sanders, 372 U.S. 368 (1963)..... 6

Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis, 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 2

Heike v. Guevara, 654 F. Supp. 2d 658 (W.D. Mich. 2009) 2

Karcher v. Daggett, 462 U.S. 725 (1983)..... 9

Larios v. Cox, 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) 8, 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3

Meyers v. Cincinnati Bd. of Educ., 983 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2020) 13

PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey, 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) 2

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 6

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 2

Schweiker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 221 (1981) 7

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995) 10, 12

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 5

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 15

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 10

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 5, 7

Wis. Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht, 524 U.S. 381 (1998)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(13)(a) 14, 16
